

Report to Village Board

Agenda Item: Resolution for inclusion in the Northcentral Wisconsin Stormwater Coalition

Meeting Date: November 7, 2023

Referring Body: N/A

Committee Contact: Alex Vedvik, Chairman

Staff Contact: Leonard Ludi, Director of Public Works & Utilities
Prepared by: Leonard Ludi, Director of Public Works & Utilities

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss Resolution approval with regards to inclusion in a Northcentral Wisconsin Stormwater Coalition Cooperative Agreement

OBJECTIVE(S): The goal is to collaboratively work with surrounding communities to prevent the transportation of pollutants to Wisconsin's water resources via stormwater runoff in accordance with municipal storm sewer systems discharging water to surface or groundwaters regulations. These regulations are administered by the Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) permit program.

The Stormwater Management Cooperative Agreement Resolution is between Marathon County; the cities of Baraboo, Marshfield, Merrill, Mosinee, Schofield, Stevens Point, Wausau, and Wisconsin Rapids; the villages of Kronenwetter, Plover, Rothschild and Weston; the town of Rib Mountain; and the University of Wisconsin - Stevens Point herein referred to as the Northcentral Wisconsin Stormwater Coalition.

The coalition will cooperate to adapt and revise operating procedures and municipal ordinances to comply with the requirements of the WPDES General Permits held by each party to the agreement and any changes made to the Wisconsin Administrative Code.

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources regulates municipal storm sewer systems discharging water to surface or groundwaters through the Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) permit program.

PROPOSAL: Asking consideration for the Village of Kronenwetter to participate with surrounding communities to manage stormwater runoff pollutants in accordance Wisconsin Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WPDES) permit program standards.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: The Public Works Department recommends approval of the Stormwater Management Cooperative Agreement effective November 7, 2023, noting the Resolution is the actual cooperative agreement.

FINANCIAL

Financial Consideration/Action: N/A

FUNDING SOURCE: N/A

Account Number/Title: #100-52000-120-231

Current Adopted Budget: \$TBD - 2024 Budget Item = \$120,150.00 Placeholder\$

Spent to Date: \$ N/A
Remaining Budget: \$ N/A
Requested Amount: \$ N/A

Remainder of Budgeted Amount, if approved:

ATTACHMENTS/PACKET:

1. Northcentral Wisconsin Stormwater Coalition Cooperative Agreement